GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION LEASE AMENDMENT No. 3

PUBLIC BUILDINGS SERVICE N
TO LEASE NO. GS-02P-LVADD112
LEASE AMENDMENT
IADDRESS OF PREMISES- PDN: ~
6669 SHORT LANE

GLOUCESTER, VA 23081 - 4410

THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into between

VEREIT REAL ESTATE, LP., a Delaware Limited Partnership
whose address is: 2325 EAST CAMELBACK ROAD, SUITE 1100
PHOENIX, AZ 85016-0000

hereinafter called the Lessor, and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter called the Government:
WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the above Lease to memorialize change of ownership; to memo
acceplance of the Tenant Improvements (Tls) and Bullding Specific Amortized Capilal {(BSAC); o establish the T
Improvements and BSAC amortized into the rent; to establish the annual rent; and to establish the Broker Commissic
Commission Credit to the Govemment.

NOW THEREFORE, these parties for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is h
acknowledged, covenant and agree that the sald Lease is amended, effective as follows

1. The preambie of the Lease is hereby amended deleting the existing Lessor and inserting In lieu thereof the followir
This Lease is made and entered into between
VEREIT REAL ESTATE, L-P., a Delaware Limited Parinership
(Lessor), whose princlpal place of business is 2325 EAST CAMELBACK ROAD, SUITE 1100, PHOENIX, AZ B¢

0000, Alin: Asset Management; Email; RELEGAL@VEREIT.COM, and whose interest in the Property described he

that of Fea Owner, and
CONTINUED ON PAGE 2

This Lease Amendment contains 3 pages,

Al other terms and conditions of the lease shall remain in force and effact.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties subscribed thelr nemes as of the below date.

%@ﬁt‘ﬁ‘i&%a Delaware fimited partnership, oL S, ST

By: VEREIT Real Estate GP, LLC. a Delaware limited liabliity company,

Its Genesal Partner .

Signature: zig::tura

Neme: e Title: {ease Coptracting Office.

Title: Giergp) Covnrel, Bral Epinle Entity N ~Ganard -

Entity Name: {see above } Dntl)" Cluly ﬁ%&"‘m—“—@m
Date: ‘ﬁ July 30, 2018 ate: e

WITNESSED FOR THE LESSOR BY:

sorave: NN

Name: ¥eneper
Titfle 124 al Segordnav
Date: ot | } Lis _I'I?

Lease Amsndment F¢



Lease Amendment No. 3— GS5-03P-LVAQD112 PAG

2. VEREIT Real Estate, L.P., a Delaware Limited Partnership, as Successor - Lessor, hereby assumes, approve
adopts Lease No. (3S-03P-LVAQ0112, effective December 31, 2017, and agrees to be bound by, and underta
perform each and every term, covenant and condition contained in the Lease. The Successor — Lessor fusther assur
obligations and labilities of all claims and demands against the priar Lessor under the Lease in all respects as
Successor - Lessor were the original party to the Lease.

3. The Government has inspected and accepted the Tenant Improvements (TIs) and Building Specific Amortized ¢
(BSAC). In accordance with the GSA Notice to Proceed (NTP) Letter dated July 31, 2017, Tenant improvements {TI
BSAC costs lotaling $75,701.58 ($71,605.80 (T1) + $4,0085.98 (BSAC) = $75,701.58| shall be paid by the Governme
amortized into the rent at a rate of 0 percent over the remaining Firm Term of the lease effective November 1, 201"

4 In accordance with Paragraph 1.08 of the Lease, Tenant Improvement costs totaling $71,605.60 shall be amortize
the rent at an annusl interest rate of 0 percent over the remaining Fim Term of the lease; 6.5 Years, Building §)
Amortized Capital {(BSAC) totaling $4,095.98 shall be amoriized into the rent at an annual interast rate of 0 percer
the remaining Firm Term of the lease; 6.5 Years.

5. Paragraph 1.03, sub-paragraph A of the Lease Is hereby amended by deleting the existing text and inserting in lieu i
the following:

A, The Government shall pay the Lessor annual rent, payable in monthly installments in arrears, at the following r

FIRM TERM NON FIRM TERM
BITI2017 = 1013112017 | 11/1/2017 - 5I6/2024 51712024 - 51612027
ANNUAL RENT ANNUAL RENY ANNUAL RENT
SHELL RENT' $218,070.93 $218,070.93 $228 187.39
TENANT IMPROVEMENTS RENT $0.00 $11,016.25 $0.00
OPERATING COSTS® $62,569.10 $62,569.10 $62,568.10
BUILDING SPECIFIC AMORTIZED
CAPITAL (BSAC) $0.00 $630.15 $0.00
PARKING $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
ToTAL ANNUAL RENT $280,640.03 $292,286.43 $290,756.49
'Shell rent cakaulation:
{Firm Term) $19.33 (rounded) por RSF mulhpltd by 11,281 RSF
{Non Firm Term) $20.23 {; ded) per ASF lied ty 11,281 RSF

’TmmmmdﬂimﬂnmmnlmdumlwlmmhmFh'mTeﬂncl'l.Swm

Mw
*Operating Costs rem calculation: $5.55 (rounded) per RSF muttipied by 11,281 RSF
'BuldlngSpcdh:Amoﬂthlpul(BSAC!dﬂ.ws.ilar!unmizldmlmdﬂpuumpulmmmhrmuhnqﬁrmhrmdumu

’Pltklnqc:-ts describad undef sub-parsgraph of the original Laase.
8. Paragraph 1.04 of Lease is hereby amended by deleting the existing text and inserling in lieu thereof the foflowing

A. JONES LANG LASALLE AMERICAS INC. / JLL (Broker) Is the authorized Wker representin
connection with this Lease transaction. The total amount of the Commission is and is earned u
execulion, payable according lo the Commission Agreement signed between the two parties, On_
Commission will be payable o JONES LANG LASALLE AMERICAS INC. / JLL with the remaining
the Commission Credit, to be crediled to the shell rental portion of the annual rental payments due and owil
recaplure this Commission Credit. The reduction in shell rent shall commence with the first month of the rental
and continue until the credit has been fully recaptured in equal monthly installments over the shortest time prac

The first commission payment was made to the Broker in the amount of] Tha remaining b
should be pald to the Broker in accordance with the Commission Agreement upon the commenceme

the Firm Term.
wmasC 7k
LESSOR N

Leasa Amendment Farm



Lease Amendment No. 3 - GS-03P-LVADD11Z PAG

8. Nolwithstanding the "Rent and Other Consideration” paragraph of this Lease, the shell rental payments due
under this Lease shall be reduced to recapture fully this Commission Credit.  The reduction in shell rent shall ¢
with the first monih of the rentat payments and continue as indicated in this schedule for adjusted Monthly Rer

Month 1 Rental Payment §24,357.20 minus prorated Commission Credit of equals at
Month's Rent.*
Month 2 Rental Payment $$24,357.20 minus prorated Commission Credit of equals ac
Month's Rent.*

* Subject to change based on adjustments outlined under the paragraph "Rent and Other Consideration.”

END OF DOCUMENT

wimas: & = @_
" 1E5S0R %

Laase Amendment Form








